F. No: SW-11/16/2016-Swadhar Government of India Ministry of Women & Child Development ***

Jeevan Vihar Building, New Delhi Dated: 19th September, 2016

То

Chief Controller of Accounts Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development New Delhi

Subject: Release of Grants-in-aid to the State Government of Andhra Pradesh for implementation of Swadhar Greh Scheme.

Madam/Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of President to the payment of Rs.1,13,41,200/-(Rupees One crore thirteen lakh fourty one thousand and two hundred only) to State Government of Andhra Pradesh as first instalment of grants-in-aid (50% of GoI's share) for the year 2016-17 for implementation of the Swadhar Greh Scheme.

2. The Swadhar Scheme is a sub-scheme of the Centrally Sponsored Umbrella Scheme "Protection & Empowerment" with prescribed cost sharing between Centre and States/UTs. In the above release, the Central Government contribution has been calculated on 60:40 ratio and sanction of funds is subject to the following conditions;

- i. The amount of the grant will have to be utilized for all components under the scheme as per the schematic norms.
- ii. The States/UTs shall also be required to contribute their share for implementation of the Swadhar Greh scheme.
- iii. States/UTs may, in particular, ensure that the rent is paid in accordance with the existing Rent Agreement till its validity or Rent Assessment certificate, whichever is lower subject to the ceiling mentioned at S. No. 8, Para H (iv) of the guidelines.

3. The grant is further subject to condition that the State Government will maintain separate records of expenditure incurred for implementation of SwadharGreh and furnish separate Statement of Expenditure and Utilization Certificate along with Physical Progress Report every half year.

4. The information on expenditure on Swadhar Greh from 1st April to 30th September must be furnished by 15th October, for the period from 1st October to 31st March by 15th April to enable the Ministry to work out the entitlement of Central assistance of each State Government/UT Administration.

5. The payment is provisional and is subject to final adjustment in the light of the audited figures of actual expenditure for the year as a whole. The grant-in-aid is subject to the condition that when the Scheme is closed or abandoned, the proceeds from the disposal of assets built out of the whole or a portion of the grant sanctioned will revert to the Central Government.

6. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.97, Department of Women and Child Development, Major Head "3601" GIA to State Governments, 03- Grant for Central Plan Schemes, 356- Social Welfare- Women Welfare, 02-Swadhar Greh, 02.31-Grant-in-aid General 2016-17 (Plan).

आवर राचिय/Undur Secretary महिला एवं याले पिकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev, भारत रारकार/Govt. of India

The amount of grant-in-aid is finally adjustable in the books of the Principal Pay and 7. Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, D, Wing, Ground Floor, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. The payment of the State would be arranged through the Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur. The State Accountant Generals will send intimation regarding receipt of grantin-aid to the Principal Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, D Wing, Ground Floor, New Delhi.

The pattern of grants has been approved by the Ministry of Finance. This sanction is 8. being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme approved by the Competent Authority.

This sanction issues with the concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No. 23486/JS&FA 9. Dated 13.09.2016.

10. Entries have been made in the Grant-in-aid Register at S.No.84.

Yours Sincerely,

- নালস্ব

. Cald Dev.

(Indrajit Kuri) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. 23363292 (इन्द्रजीत (INDRA JI अवर सचिव/Unc dary

महिला एवं बाल !

Ministry of Wome

Copy forwarded to:

भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi The Secretary, Women Development Child Welfare & Disabled Welfare Department, 1. Government of Andhra Pradesh, A.P Secretariat, Hyderabad with the requested to ensure compliance of the guidelines of NITI Aayog contained in their OM No M-11/16(2)/2015-VAC dated 10.9.2015 relating to registration of the Organisation on the NITI Aavog Portal before they release the grant to the respective implementing NGOs. (List of NGOs are enclosed).

2. The Accountant General, Government of Andhra Pradesh

3. The Director of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi

4. Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, (Plan Finance Division), North Block, New Delhi

5. Cash Section, Ministry of Women & Child Development

6. PS to Minister, MWCD/PPS to Secretary/IFD/US (Budget)

7. Guard Files/Sanction Folder

8. Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Women & Child Development, New Delhi

(Indrajit Kuri)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

(इन्द्रजीत गुरी) (INDRA JIT KURI) अवर शचिव/Under Secretary महिला एवं थाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. आरत सरकार/Govt. of India नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

Andhra Pradesh List of Swadhar Greh

S. No.	Name of the Organization & details
1	
1.	Shanti Educational Society, H. No. 15-81, Shareen Nagar, Kurnool-518002 91-8518-235983
	shanti_es2001@rediffmail.com
2.	JMJ Social Service Society, Nallapadu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh- 522005 09441394798 jmjtenali@rediffmail.com
3.	Chaitanya Bharathi, Plot No. 70, C.B.Colony, Cantonment P.O.,
	08922-237676
	cbvzm91@gmail.com
4.	Praja Seva Samaj, H. No. 7-364-6A, P.B. No. 10, R.S. Road, Dist. Kadiri, Anantpur- 515591, Andhra Pradesh 08494222833
5.	pss_ap_india@hotmail.com
5.	Annie Owe Memorial Orphanage (AOMO), 13-99, Vidhya Nagar, Eluru- 534007, West Godavari Distt., A.P. 08812249282
5.	Vasantha Lakshmi Charitable Trust & Research Center, 16-II/131,
	Kasturidevai Nagar, Pagathota, Nellore- 524001, A.P. 9399918282
7.	Bharat Ratna Mahila Mandali, 4-369-J, Vivekanad Nagar, Kadapa- 516002,
a,	AP
	09849050422
	brmm1987@gmail.com
	Kothapet Mahila Mandal, KMM Campus, Venkatadripet, Nehru Nagar, Guntur-522001, Kothpet, Andhra Pradesh. 08632212382
	kmm_csw_gnt@yahoo.com
	Society for Education & Environment Development (SEED), D. No.45-52-
	A.P.
	Sri Harsha Education Society, East Godawari A. P. 08855-257928 shos, rupp@uch.com
1.	shes_rvpm@yahoo.co.in Pooplog Action (
	Peoples Action for Social Service (PASS), Chittor Distt.
_	Help the Women
	East Godawari Distt.
	Udyasri Mahila Samajam
	Guntur Distt.
1. 3	
	Society for Health & Education Development Kadapa Distt.

	Kadapa
16.	Down Trodden and Community Development Society Kadapa
17.	Jyothi Welfare Society Krishna Distt.
18.	Praja Pragathi Seva Sangham Krishna Distt.
19.	Laxmi Mahila Mandali Nellor Distt.
20.	Bhartiya Adimjati Sevak Sangh Nellor Distt.
21.	A.P. Mahila Abhyudaya Samithi Prakasham Distt.
22.	Chaitanya Bharathi Vizianagaram Distt.
23.	Pragati Charitable Trust Vishakhapatnam Distt.
24.	Priyadarshini Service Organization Vishakhanam
25.	Coatal Riral Development Organization West Godawari Distt.
26.	